(I'E)	05-(09-2003
MAY 0 5 COM	1024	45307
RADEMARY	Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) PATENTS	RM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
	1. Name of conveying party(ies): Elvin D. Hediger, Karen K. Stickels, Ronald J. Lach, Michael J. Corbin, Russell A. Dimmit, and Tony Smith S_S_S_3	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Copperfield Chimney Supply, Inc.</u> Internal Address:
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) Yes XNO attached? Yes XNO	Street Address: 304 S. 20th Street Fairfield, Iowa 52556
	x Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Other	City:
	Execution Date: April 24, 2003	Country: Zip: Additional name(s) & Yes address(es) attached: Yes
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex A. Patent Application No.(s): 10/347,517	B. Patent No.(s):
	Additional numbers attach	
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1
	Name: Mark J. Thronson DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO MORIN & OSHINSKY LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
	Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: F8800.1102/P028 Street Address: 2101 L Street NW	Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Authorized to be charged to credit card (Form 2038 enclosed)
	City: State: Zip: Washington DC 20037-1526	8. Deposit account number: 04-1073 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
	 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info is a true copy of the original document. 	ormation is true and correct and any attached copy
	Donald A. Gregory (28,954) Name of Person Signing	May 5, 2003 Bighature Date
1	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attach	ments, and documents:
		PATENT

REEL: 014038 FRAME: 0661

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Elvin D. Hediger; Karen K. Stickels; Ronald J. Lach; Michael J. Corbin; Russell A. Dimmit; and Tony Smith (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at 22 Lahinch Drive, Lemont, Illinois 60439; 13815 Highway 98, Douds, Iowa 52551; 3 Halter Place, Pinehurst, North Carolina 28374; 653 Black Road, Cameron, North Carolina 28326; 508 East Washington, Fairfield, Iowa 52556; and 106 Iowa Avenue, Fairfield, Iowa 52556, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in LINER ADAPTOR FOR CHIMNEY, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, already filed on January 21, 2003 as U.S. application No. 10/347,517; and

WHEREAS, Copperfield Chimney Supply, Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Oklahoma, having a place of business at 304 S. 20th Street, Fairfield, Iowa 52556 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of

1584374 v1; XY\$#01!.DOC

1

PATENT REEL: 014038 FRAME: 0662

said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property including all rights of priority, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

1584374 v1; XY\$#01!.DOC

2

PATENT REEL: 014038 FRAME: 0663

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO MORIN & OSHINSKY LLP

Gary M. Hoffman	26,411	Edward A. Meilman	24,735
Thomas J. D'Amico	28,371	Keith D. Nowak	27,367
Donald A. Gregory	28,954	Michael J. Scheer	34,425
James W. Brady, Jr.	32,115	Stephen A. Soffen	31,063
Jon D. Grossman	32,699	Steven I. Weisburd	27,409
Mark J. Thronson	33,082		
Eric Oliver	35,307		

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

GA	AND	
(Spen)	Apars.	
El	vin D. Hediger	

an Date: 003

United States of America State of ss.: County of

OD day of On this 200 R , to me known to be the individual personally came Elvin D. Hediger

described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution, of the same.

Notary Public



, before me

PATENT REEL: 014038 FRAME: 0665

Karen K. Stickels

Date: 4-24-03

United Stat	es of America)
State of	Lowa) ss.:
County of	Jefferson)

On this 24+4 day of $A_{pr,1}$, 2003, before me personally came Karen K. Stickels, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution Dowa Notanal Seal of the same.

Cindy atwood Notary Public) Commission # 718144 My Commission Capires 8/24/05

Ronald Aface

Ronald J. Lach

Date: 04.22.2003

United States of America)
State of NORTH CAROLINA) ss.:
County of Moore	_)

On this <u>2202</u> day of <u>April</u>, <u>2003</u>, before me personally came <u>Ronald J. Lach</u>, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public MCE 5-17.2004

Michael J. Corbin

Date: APRIL 22, 2003

United States of America) State of <u>NORTH CAROLINA</u>) ss.: County of <u>Moore</u>)

On this **J2nd** day of **Opril**, **2003**, before me personally came <u>Michael J. Corbin</u>, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Daur Bulles Notary Public MCE. 5-17. 2004

Junell A Jun

Russell A. Dimmit

Date: <u>4/24/03</u>

United State	es of America)
State of	Lower) ss.:
County of	Jefferson)

On this 2444 day of April , 2003, before me personally came Russell A. Dimmit, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same. How Motarial Seal

Andy atwood Notary Public Commussion # 718144 My commission expires 8/26/05

Date: <u>4.24.03</u>

United Stat	es of America)
State of	Iowa) ss.:
County of	Jefferson	_)

On this 24th day of Apple 1, 2003, before me personally came Tony Smith, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same. Down Notariel Seal

Cindy atwood Notary Public J Commission # 718144 My Commission expires 8/26/05